

Cr. Revision No. 198 of 2016.

19.07.2016: Present: Ms. Kanta Thakur, Advocate, vice counsel for the petitioner.

Cr. Revision No. 198 of 2016

Admit.

Notice. Learned Deputy Advocate General waives service on behalf of sole respondent.

Cr.M.P. No. 708 of 2016

Certified copy of trial Court Judgment be filed within six weeks. Application stands disposed of.

Cr. MP No. 707 of 2016

Petitioner has made out arguable points in his favour and revision petition has been admitted which may come up for hearing after a long period. Further applicant/petitioner was on bail during trial and sentence imposed upon applicant/petitioner was also suspended during pendency of appeal before learned Additional District and Sessions Judge Kangra at Dharamshala. It has been stated in the application that applicant/ petitioner have already deposited amount of fine in ld. trial Court.

In view of above facts and circumstances, it would be interest of justice to allow present application. Therefore, sentence imposed upon petitioner vide judgment dated 5.02.2009 passed by learned Judicial Magistrate First Class

in case No. 85-II/2000 affirmed by learned Additional Sessions Judge Kangra, vide judgment dated 29.03.2016 passed in Criminal Appeal No. 19-K/X/14/13/09 is suspended till further order subject to deposit of fine amount Rs. 5000/- if not already deposited, in the trial court and also furnishing bail bond in a sum of Rs. 25,000/- and one surety in like amount to the satisfaction of learned trial Court within four weeks undertaking therein to appear before the Court as and when directed to do so and also to surrender for serving sentence in case of dismissal of revision petition, failing which, interim order shall stand automatically vacated. Application stands disposed of.

Copy Dasti.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

19th July, 2016.
(Subh)